

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	19-610	Version:	1	Name:	
Туре:	Contract			Status:	Passed
File created:	5/28/201	9		In control:	City Commission
On agenda:	6/18/201	9		Final action:	6/18/2019
Title:	APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION NO. 91-19 TO APPROVE AN AGREEMENT WITH ROSSO SITE DEVELOPMENT, INC. FOR SEACREST BLVD. FROM NE 22ND STREET TO GULFSTREAM BLVD. CONSTRUCTION PURSUANT TO ITBC NO. 2019-027 (PROJECT NO. 17-010(16-095)) IN AN AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED \$1,935,830				
Sponsors:	Public Works Department - Programs & Project Manag				
Indexes:					
Code sections:					
Attachments:	1. Agenda Cover Report, 2. Executed Agreement - Rosso - Bid 2019-027 Seacrest Beautification, 3. Exhibit A, Contractor's Bid Response, 4. Exhibit B, Contractor's Pricing Schedule, 5. Exhibit C, FDOT Required Clauses, 6. Resolution No. 91-19 (1), 7. Legal Review Checklist Construction Agreement with Russo Site Development, 8. 2019-027 Phase 3 Seacrest Beautification (rev 6 Final and Complete), 9. 2019-027 Addendum No. 1, 10. Rosso Bid Submittal, 11. 2019-027 Bid Tabulation				
Date	Ver. Act	ion By		Acti	on Result
6/18/2019	1 City	/ Commission		арр	roved
TO: FROM: THROUGH: DATE:	Mayor and Commissioners Caryn Gardner-Young, Acting Director Public Works and Utilities Neal de Jesus, Interim City Manager June 18, 2019				

APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION NO. 91-19 TO APPROVE AN AGREEMENT WITH ROSSO SITE DEVELOPMENT, INC. FOR SEACREST BLVD. FROM NE 22ND STREET TO GULFSTREAM BLVD. CONSTRUCTION PURSUANT TO ITBC NO. 2019-027 (PROJECT NO. 17-010(16-095)) IN AN AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED \$1,935,830

### Recommended Action:

Motion to approve Resolution No. 91-19 to award an Agreement with Rosso Site Development, Inc. for Seacrest Blvd. from NE 22nd Street to Gulfstream Blvd. Construction pursuant to ITBC No. 2019-027 (Project No. 17-010(16-095)) in an amount not-to-exceed \$1,935,830.

## Background:

The NE 2nd Avenue/Seacrest Beautification projects initiated in response to the requests from the Del Ida Park Neighborhood Community for a more aesthetically pleasing streetscape that addressed pedestrian and bicyclist safety along a main corridor leading directly into downtown Delray Beach. The City of Delray Beach (City) and Delray Beach Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) have acknowledged the need for beautification and other necessary improvements through the development of the Seacrest/Del-Ida Park Neighborhood Plan, which was adopted by the City Commission on March 3, 1998. The City's Bicycle/Pedestrian Plan, as well as the Transportation Planning Agency (TPA) (formerly called the Metropolitan Planning Organization) Master

Comprehensive Bicycle Transportation Plan, also recommends the provision for bicycle facilities along the NE 2nd Avenue (a.k.a. Seacrest) corridor. As a result, the Seacrest Beautification project was initiated to provide for and/or increase the use of pedestrian and bicycle facilities, while creating an appropriately improved streetscape within a highly visible neighborhood.

The Seacrest Beautification project was divided into multiple phases. Phase 0 limits were from Lake Ida to NE 8th Street/George Bush Boulevard; Phase 1 limits were from NE 8th Street/George Bush Boulevard to NE 13th Street; Phase 2 limits were from NE 13th Street to NE 22nd Street; and Phase 3, which concludes the project, begins at NE 22nd Street and ends at Gulfstream Boulevard. The Northeast 2nd Avenue / Seacrest Beautification projects are federally funded through the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) Local Agency Program. This agreement is for construction services relating to Phase 3 only.

The City issued Invitation to Bid Construction (ITBC) No. 2019-027 to acquire a firm which will provide all labor, materials, tools, equipment and services related to the construction of roads, sidewalks, bicycle lanes and crosswalk improvements for the Seacrest Blvd. from NE 22 Street to Gulfstream Blvd., Phase 3 project.

On March 19, 2019, the City received three (3) submittals pursuant to ITBC No. 2019-027. The low bid submitted by Rosso Site Development was deemed responsive and responsible to the Bid requirements.

<u>Bidder</u> Rosso Site Development Continental Construction USA Man Con, Inc. <u>Total Bid Price Submitted</u> \$1,935,826.76 \$2,463,618.00 \$2,787,829.50

Therefore, staff recommends award of the Bid to Rosso Site Development in the estimated amount of \$1,935,830. Construction is expected to be completed within 180 days from the date of the City's Notice to Proceed, barring typical construction delay, such as those forced by inclement weather.

This motion is in accordance with Code of Ordinances Section 36.02 Commission Approval Required.

## Attachments:

- 1. 2019-027 Agreement
- 2. Resolution No. 91-19
- 3. Legal Review Checklist
- 4. ITBC No. 2019-027
- 5. 2019-029 Addendum No. 1
- 6. Rosso Site Development Bid Submittal
- 7. 2019-027 Bid Tabulation

### City Attorney Review:

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency.

### Funding Source/Financial Impact:

Funding in the amount not-to-exceed \$1,935,830 is available from Account No. 377-41-340-541.68-18 - Capital Outlay NE 2 Ave/Seacrest Beautific Impr.

## **Timing of Request:**

This project is time sensitive. In order to remain eligible for FDOT funding, the project must meet production schedules and deadlines, including award of a construction contract.